

No.: _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JOHN DOE, *Petitioner*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORI

Derege B. Demissie
DEMISSIE & CHURCH
929 Massachusetts Avenue, Suite 101
Cambridge, MA 02139
617-354-3844

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF APPENDICES	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINION BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
CONSSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
REASON FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	6
I. The district court erred in admitting the record prepared for purposes of investigating Mr. Doe under the business records exception to the hearsay rule	6
A. Standard of Review	6
B. The 795-SSA form was not made in the regular course of business as the statements were taken in with an eye towards litigation.	7
C. The source of the information of the 795-SSA form is an outsider to the business.	10
D. The methods and circumstances surrounding the preparation of the record indicate a lack of trustworthiness.	11
II. The district court erred in admitting hearsay statement elicited during custodial interrogation of Mr. Doe through the routine booking exception	13
A. Standard of Review	13
B. The statements were made during an interrogation without a valid waiver of Miranda rights	13

C. The nature and circumstances surrounding the questioning were sufficient for custodial interrogation and should have required a Miranda warning.	17
CONCLUSION	19
PROOF OF SERVICE	20
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A	I

INDEX OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX A – OPINION OF THE FIRST CIRCUIT OF JANUARY 20, 2022

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bradley v. Sugarbaker</i> 891 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Bricklayers and Travel Trades Int'l Pension Fund v. Credit Suisse Secs</i> 752 F.3d 82 (1st Cir. 2014)	6
<i>Echo Acceptance Corp. v. Household Retail Services, Inc.</i> 267 F.3d 1068 (10th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	14
<i>Palmer v. Hoffman</i> 318 U.S. 109 (1943)	7, 8, 9
<i>Petrocelli v. Gallison</i> 679 F.2d 286 (1st Cir. 1982)	10, 11
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> 446 U.S. 291 (1980)	14, 15, 16
<i>Ungar v. Palestine Liberation Org.</i> 699 F.3d 79.83 (1st Cir. 2010)	6
<i>United States v. Baker</i> 693 F.2d 183 (C.A.D.C., 1982)	10
<i>United States v. Baxter</i> 492 F.2d 150 (9th Cir. 1973)	8
<i>United States v. Davis</i> 571 F.2d 1354 (5th Cir. 1978)	10, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Doe</i> 878 F.2d 1546 (1st Cir. 1989)	14, 18
<i>United States v. Mata-Abundiz</i> 717 F.2d 1277 (9th Cir. 1983)	14
<i>United States v. McLean</i> 409 F.3d 492, 498 (1st Cir. 2005)	14
<i>United States v. Reyes</i> 225 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2000)	15, 17
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> 817 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2016)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> 985 F.2d 3 (1st Cir. 1983)	13
<i>United States v. Vigneau</i> 187 F.2d 70 (1st Cir. 1999)	11, 12
<i>Wilson v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> 939 F.2d 260 (5th Cir. 1991)	13

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3231	1
18 U.S.C. § 1542	1, 2

42 U.S.C. § 408(a)(7)(B)	1, 2
18 U.S.C. § 641	1
18 U.S.C. § 1028A	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
